

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CITY OF SYRACUSE, NY, CITY OF SAN  
JOSE, CA, CITY OF CHICAGO, IL, CITY OF  
COLUMBIA, SC, EVERYTOWN FOR GUN  
SAFETY ACTION FUND and EVERYTOWN  
FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO  
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, REGINA  
LOMBARDO, in her official capacity as Acting  
Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,  
Firearms, and Explosives, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and WILLIAM  
BARR, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY  
GENERAL, U.S. Department of Justice,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

DOCKET NO.: 1:20-cv-06885-GHW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Matthew A. Goldstein (admitted pro hac vice)  
FARHANG & MEDCOFF PLLC  
4801 E. Broadway Boulevard, Suite 311  
Tucson, AZ 85711  
Tel: 520.214.2000 / Fax: 520.214.2001  
mgoldstein@farhangmedcoff.com

David T. Hardy (pro hac vice forthcoming)  
8987 E. Tanque Verde No. 265  
Tucson, AZ 85749  
Tel: (520) 749-0241  
dthardy@mindspring.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. The Second Amendment Right to Firearm Parts .....2

II. The Gun Control Act.....4

    A. Congressional Deference to the Second Amendment.....4

    B. Definition of “Firearm” .....6

    C. Definition of “Frame or Receiver” .....7

III. ATF Classifications of Unfinished Frame and Receiver Blanks.....8

    A. Classification of Frames and Receivers Focuses on Stage of Manufacture. ....9

    B. The Current ATF Classification Approach is Longstanding. .... 11

    C. Time to Completion Has Never Been the Test. .... 12

IV. Forcing ATF to Adopt Plaintiffs’ Temporal Rule Would Exceed Congressional Intent under the GCA and Violate the Second Amendment. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bezot v. United States*, 276 F. Supp. 3d 576, 605 (E.D. La. 2017).....3

*BFP v. Resolution Trust Corporation*, 511 U.S. 531, 537 (1994).....6

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....3

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*, 651 F.3d 684, 704 (7th Cir. 2011).....3

*Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco*, 746 F.3d 953, 967 (9th Cir. 2014).....3

*Russello v. United States*, 464 U.S. 16, 23 (1983).....7

*Sendra Corp. v. Magaw*, 111 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....12

*U.S. v. Miller*, 307 U.S. 174, 179 (1939).....2

*U.S. v. Prince*, 593 F.3d 1178, 1183 (10th Cir. 2010).....9

*United States v. 1,100 MacHine Gun Receivers*, 73 F. Supp. 2d 1289, 1292 (D. Utah 1999).....7

*United States v. 16,179 Molso Italian .22 Caliber Winlee Derringer Convertible Starter Guns*, 443 F.2d 463, 465 (2nd Cir. 1971) .....13

*United States v. Jimenez*, 191 F. Supp. 3d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....7

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 901(3).....4

18 U.S.C. § 921 *et seq.* .....1

26 U.S.C. § 5801 *et seq.* .....7

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b).....7

26 U.S.C., Section 5845(b).....12

Pub. L. 99-308 .....5

Pub. L. No. 75-785 .....4

Pub. L. No. 90-618 .....5

Pub.L. 90-351 .....4

**REGULATIONS**

27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....6, 7, 9  
27 C.F.R. § 479.11.....7  
28 C.F.R. § 0.130(a)(1)–(2).....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

33 Fed. Reg. 18,558 (Dec. 14, 1968).....7  
85 Fed. Reg. 82516, 82519 (Dec. 18, 2020).....9  
ATF Firearms Technology Branch Technical Bulletin 14-01 (Oct. 28, 2013) .....9  
ATF Letter to D. Kingsland April 20, 1978 ..... 11  
ATF Letter to M. Drake, Jan. 21, 1980 ..... 11  
ATF Letter to M. Guzeldere, May 17, 2016.....7, 9  
ATF Letter to Polymer80, June 4, 2004 ..... 12  
ATF Letter to TJ Osman, Sept. 15, 2017. .... 10  
ATF Web Notice, “Are some items being marketed as non-firearm ‘unfinished’ or ‘80%’  
receivers actually considered firearms?” ..... 10  
ATF Website Notice, “Are ‘80%’ or ‘unfinished’ receivers illegal?” ..... 11  
Comptroller General of the United States, “Controls over Importing And Exporting  
Munitions Items”, April 12, 1973 .....5  
S. Rep. 90-1097 .....4  
Solid Concepts 3D Prints Another Metal Gun, ‘Reason’, a 10mm Auto 1911,” available at  
<https://3dprint.com/21109/3d-print-metal-gun-reason/>..... 14
